

**FILED
03-11-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1775

NANCY KINDSCHY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN AISH,

Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE TREMPLEAU
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE RIAN W. RADTKE,
PRESIDING, TREMPLEAU COUNTY CASE NO. 20-CV-40

PETITIONER-RESPONDENT'S
REPLY BRIEF TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING

PINES BACH LLP

Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
Eduardo E. Castro, SBN 1117805
122 W. Washington Ave., Ste. 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-251-0101
Facsimile: 608-251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
ecastro@pinesbach.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
INTRODUCTION5
ARGUMENT5
 I. Section 813.125 can be used to limit speech when the speaker uses speech with the intent to harass or intimidate because speech used in this manner is no longer fully constitutionally protected.5
 II. *Counterman* does not require a change to the outcome of this case or to how section 813.125 is generally applied.8
 III. Although strict scrutiny is not the appropriate standard, if applied here, the injunction should be upheld...... 10
CONCLUSION..... 12
CERTIFICATION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bachowski v. Salamone</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 397, 407 N.W.2d 544 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S.66 (2023).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Decker v. Bd. of Regents-UW System</i> , 2014 WI 68, 355 Wis. 2d 800, 850 N.W.2d 112	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	8
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	7
<i>Kindschy v. Aish</i> , 2022 WI App 17, 401 Wis. 2d 406, 973 N.W.2d 828	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Predick v. O’Connor</i> , 2003 WI App 46, 260 Wis. 2d 323, 660 N.W.2d 1.....	8
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	9
<i>State v. Hemmingway</i> , 2012 WI App 113, 345 Wis. 2d 297, 825 N.W.2d 303	6
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 957 P.2d 741 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Robins</i> , 2002 WI 65, 253 Wis. 2d 298, 646 N.W.2d 287	6, 7

<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 497, 164 N.W.2d 512 (1969).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	9
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 813.125	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.32	6
Other Authorities	
2022 <i>Violence and Disruption Statistics</i> , NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION (2023), https://prochoice.org/wp- content/uploads/2022-VD-Report-FINAL.pdf	10
